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Staff Report Memorandum 
May 15, 2025 

 
 
 

To: Planning Commission  
From: Community Development Department  
Subject: Lamb Accessory Structure (Conditional Use Permit) CUP03052025-006919 
 10746 S. 455 E. R-1-40A 
 [Community #11, Crescent] 1 Acre  

 
 
Public Meeting Notice:  This item has been noticed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject 

area, on public websites, and at public locations. 
 
 
 
Request  

The applicant, Zeke Lamb, is requesting approval of a 

Conditional Use Permit for a property located at 10746 S. 

455 E. to allow for an accessory structure of additional size 

and height. The proposed structure is 1,785 and 23 feet tall 

with a 10 foot setback on the north side property line. The 

design of the structure and roof is proposed to match the 

exterior of the main dwelling while using metal exterior 

materials, which are allowed withing the “A” designated 

area. See application materials for details in Exhibit A 

(Application Letter) and Exhibit B (Applicant’s Plans).  

 
Background 

The subject property is approximately 1 acre (43,220 square 

feet) in the R-1-40A zone and is seeking to be recognized as 

a full acre lot because of the zone it is located in. The 

applicant currently has a 361 square foot shed that is 

proposed to remain on the south side of the property. The 

subject property is Lot 4 in the Cresent Estates 3 

subdivision. The surrounding properties to the north and 

east are zones R-1-40A, to the south R-1-20A and to the 

west R-1-10 which are all single-family residential zones. 
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Public Notice and Outreach 
This item has been noticed to property owners within 500 feet of the subject area 

by mail. A neighborhood meeting was held on April 1st and 17 residents attended. 

Staff also received two phone calls and two emails regarding the applicant’s request. 

There were concerns about the structure being used as a detached accessory 

apartment, side setback waivers and location of the structure. The neighborhood 

meeting minutes can be found in Exhibit C and public comments received can be 

found in Exhibit D. 

 

Analysis 
The applicant is proposing to build an accessory structure in the rear north side of the yard that will be used as a garage for 

recreation vehicles, storage and a physical therapy foam mat gym for their children. The proposed structure includes half a 

bathroom and is proposed to be 1,785 square feet and 23 feet tall. The applicant is proposing to use metal materials as 

allowed in the R-1-40A zone but also having colors and other materials to coincide with the existing exterior of the primary 

dwelling. 

 

Building Size 

The Proposed structure is 1,785 square feet. 

Section 21-11-2(a)2(a)2 of the Sandy City 

Development Code states that no single 

accessory building shall exceed 1,500 square 

feet, unless the Planning Commission 

approves a larger size through the 

conditional use permit process. In Section 

21-11-2(a)2(d) of Sandy Development 

Code states that properties over 40,000 

square feet or with an “A” designation, the 

total maximum square footage for all accessory buildings on the property may be increased up to 50 percent larger than the 

permitted size through a conditional use permit. The total square footage of the proposed structure and existing shed that 

will remain is 2,146 square feet.  

 

Building Height and Setbacks 

The applicant is proposing to build the structure 23 feet high. Properties in the R-1-15 zone or larger are allowed to build 

up to 20 feet in height for an accessory structure. The Property is in the R-1-40A zone, which is larger than the R-1-15 zone 

and can be built up to 20 feet. Section 21-11-2(a)3(c) of the Sandy Development Code states that a building may be built 

taller, up to the maximum building height for a permitted dwelling within the zone it is located, upon receipt of a conditional 

use permit from the Planning Commission. The applicant is proposing to place the structure 10 feet from the north side 

Address Accessory Structure (sq. ft.) Rear Yard Area (sq. ft.) Rear Yard Percentage 

10714 S. 455 E. 3,656 35,665 10% 
10722 S. 455 E. 1,319 35,652 3% 
10706 S 455 E.  3,965 33,711 11% 
10743 S. 455 E. 3,741 18,106 20% 
10665 S. 390 E.  2,102 19,804 10% 

Project Address Accessory Structure Rear Yard Area Rear Yard Percentage 
10746 S. 455 E. 1,785 35,522 5% 

Approximate location. See site plan in Exhibit B. 
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property line and 247-foot setback from the west rear property line which is in compliance with minimum zoning setbacks 

for this structure. In Section 21-11-2(a)3(b) it states that a detached structure exceeding 15 feet high shall increase the 

minimum setback one foot for each one foot of additional height up to minimum setback of the primary dwelling, unless 

otherwise approved by the Planning Commission. The proposed structure is 23 feet at its tallest and would require a ten-

foot setback from the rear and side property lines.  

 

 

Conditional Use Standards  

The City may impose conditions on conditional use based on certain standards of review found in section 21-33-04 of Sandy 

City Land Development Code. The following items from that list are applicable to this particular request and merit 

discussion or additional consideration by the Planning Commission (staff analysis is found below in italics): 

Sec. 21-33-4. Conditions. 

In order to achieve compliance with the standards set forth herein, the City may impose conditions that address:  

(1) Size, configuration and location of the site and the proposed site plan layout.  

The proposed accessory structure is 23 feet tall to peek and will have a 1,785 square footprint. The structure will be situated 

ten feet from the north side property line and 247  feet from the west rear property line. 

(2) Proposed site ingress and egress to existing and proposed roads and streets.  

The garage will be accessed by the internal driveway.  

(6) Mass, size, number, location, design, exterior features, materials, and colors of buildings, structures and other facilities.  

The proposed accessory structure roof materials, pitch, and building materials will be consistent with the existing home and 

zoning designation. 

(14) Measures to assure compliance with all conditions and requirements of approval, including, but not limited to, bonds, 
letters of credit, improvement agreements, agreements to conditions, road maintenance funds, and restrictive 
covenants.  

To be reviewed upon legitimate complaint.  

(15) Such other conditions determined reasonable and necessary by the City to allow the operation of the proposed 
conditional use, at the proposed location in compliance with the requirements of this title.  

That the applicant complies with all Building & Safety, and Fire & Life Codes.  

 

Staff Concerns 

Staff has no concerns with the proposed project.  
 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve a Conditional Use Permit for building size, height increase as 

described in the staff report for the property located at 10746 S. 455 E. based on the following findings and subject to the 

following conditions:  
 

Findings: 

1. The proposed structure is consistent with rear yard area coverage for accessory structures. 

 

2. Staff finds that proposed structure meets the intent of Section 21-11-2 of the Sandy City Development code provided 
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the applicant complies with the conditions.  

 
 

 Conditions:  

1. The proposed accessory structure is 23 feet tall to peek and will have a 1,785 square footprint. The structure will be 

situated 10 feet from the north side property line and 247 feet from the west rear property line. 

 

2. That no portion of the proposed structure be used for livable areas nor accessory dwelling use. 

 

3. That the applicant complies with all Building & Safety, and Fire & Life Codes. 

 

4. That the applicant be responsible for meeting all provisions of the Sandy City Development Code, and all conditions 

of approval imposed by the Planning Commission.  

 
5. That this Conditional Use Permit be reviewed upon a legitimate complaint.  

 

 

Planner: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Brynn Bohlender 

Planning and Zoning Technician 

 
File Name: S:\Users\PLN\STAFFRPT\2025\CUP03052025-006919 - Lamb Detached Garage 
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Exhibit “A” 
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Exhibit “B” 
See the attached file for full plans 
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Exhibit “C” 
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Exhibit “D” 
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